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January 31, 1992

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Dept. of Health Services
80 Swan Way

QOakland, CA 94621

Subject : Underground Storage Tank at 1000 41st Street

Dear Susan ;

Enclosed is a copy of the groundwater test performed by Aqua Terra Technologies.
Please call me with any questions,

Sincerely,

Hay ok

Gary Leach
Chief Financial Officer

COLOR SPECIALISTS IN LITHOGRAPHY AND FLEXOGRAPHY
1001- 42ND STREET, DAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94608 {415) 652-8005
FAX: [4156) 547-4129



Aqua Terra Technologies
Consulting Engincers
& Scientists

2950 Buskirk Avenue
Suite 120

Walnut Creek, CA
94596-2079

FAX 934-0418

510 934-4884

January 8, 1992

Mr. Randolph L. Harris
Mclnerney & Dillon Law Offices
One Kaiser Plaza, 18th Floor
Oakland, CA 94612-3610

Subject: Groundwater Analytical Data for the Property at
41st Street Tank, Qakland National Engravers
1001 42nd Street, Oakland, CA
(Project No., 919297)

Dear Mr, Harris:

Aqua Terra Technologies, Inc. (ATT) is pleased to present this status report
for groundwater analytical data from samples collected from groundwater
monitoring wells identified as "41st" and "LD4" at the Oakland National
Engraving facility, 1001 42nd Street, Oakland California.

SITE CHARACTERISTICS

Site Setting

The subject property is located on 42nd Street, between Linden Street to the
east and Adeline Street to the west in Oakland, California (Plate 1,
Attachment A). A 6,000-gallon underground storage tank (UST) and
associated groundwater monitoring well (identified as groundwater monitoring
well "41st") constructed with two-inch diameter well casing are located on 41st
Street in Emeryville, California. A second groundwater monitoring well
(identified as "LD4", constructed with four-inch diameter well casing) is
located on the loading dock adjacent to 41st Street in Oakland, California
(Plate 2, Attachment A). The subject property elevation is approximately 55
feet above mean sea level (AMSL), according to the U.S. Geological Survey
7.5-minute Quadrangle map for Qakland West, California (1959, photo-
revised 1980); the subject property is essentially level.

Previous Investigation

On February 9, 1988, O.H. Materials Corporation (OHM) of West
Sacramento, California installed one temporary groundwater monitoring well
(TW-1) at the downgradient end of the UST (to the west). -Available data
indicates that OHM destroyed the temporary well on February 9, 1988, after
collecting a groundwater sample. The sample was analyzed for total
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline (TPH-G) using Environmental
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Mr, Randolph L. Harris
McInerney & Dillon Law Offices
January 8, 1992
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Protection Agency (EPA) Method 5030 and 8015, and volatile organic
compounds {VOCs) using EPA Method 624. The summary of sample
analyses in (Table 1, Attachment B) indicates that TPH-G was detected at
610 mg/L and methylene chloride was detected at 0.72 mg/L in groundwater

sample GWS-1 (collected from well "41st").
MONITORING WELL SAMPLING

On September 30, 1991, ATT field personnel collected groundwater samples
from an existing groundwater monitoring well in the vicinity of the previously
destroyed temporary well (the existing monitoring well identified as "41st" by
ATT), and from the monitoring well in the loading dock area (the monitoring
well identified as "LD4" by ATT) located in Emeryville and Oakland,
respectively. These samples were submitted, with a field/travel blank (FB) to
assure laboratory analytical precision and accuracy, to a California
Department of Health Services (DHS) accredited laboratory.

Groundwater samples were collected in accordance with regulatory agency
guidelines and requirements using the protocol in Attachment C. Samples
were immediately placed in a cooler containing bagged ice and delivered,
under chain-of-custody documentation, to Chromalab Inc. of San Ramon,
California. The groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroleum
hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline (TPH-G) using U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) Method 5030, total petroleum hydrocarbons as
diesel (TPH-D) using EPA Method 3510, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
total xylenes (BTEX) using EPA Method 602, total extractable petroleum
hydrocarbons (TEPH) using EPA Method 3510, purgeable hydrocarbons
(CLHC) using EPA Method 601, and total dissolved solids (TDS) using EPA
Method 160.1. Copies of the sample collection records, chain-of-custody
documentation, and signed laboratory reports are provided in Attachment C.

Analytical Results

A summary of the laboratory analytical results for groundwater samples,
collected by ATT field personnel from monitoring wells "41st" and 1.D4, are
presented in Table 1, Attachment B). Groundwater sample 41st contained 18
mg/L TPH-G, and 29 mg/L kerosen¢. TPH-D and motor oil were not
detected at or above the method detection limits of 0.05 mg/L and 0.5 mg/L,
respectively. Benzene was not detected at or above the method detection limit
(0.0005 mg/L); toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes were detected at

919297/#1/RH120391.RPT
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reported concentrations of 0.0056 mg/L, 0.25 mg/L, and 0.98 mg/L,
respectively. Methylene chloride was not detected at or above the method
detection limit of 0.0005 mg/1, and TDS was reported at 526 mg/L.

Groundwater sample LD4 was analyzed for BTEX and TDS. Benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes were reported at 0.002 mg/L, 0.0031
mg/L, 0.009 mg/L, and 0.024 mg/L, respectively. TDS was reported at 695
mg/L.

CONCLUSIONS

Groundwater sample analyses, from samples collected from downgradient
monitoring well "41st" and upgradient monitoring well LD4, indicated that
methylene chloride was not detected in the vicinity of the UST. However, the
benzene concentration in groundwater sample LD4 currently exceeds the
maximum contaminant level (MCL) for organic compounds (benzene) in
drinking water (0.001 mg/L) which were recently adopted and incorporated in
Title 22 of the California Code of Regulations (CCR), Section 6444.5, Article
5.5, Division 4. Also, the secondary MCL in California for TDS is 500 mg/L
(Marshack, 1990). References cited in this report are in Attachment D,
Limitations and Uncertainties are in Attachment E.

Please contact us if you have any questions regarding the matter discussed
herein.

Sincerely,

AQUA TERRA TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

cthn— -
&/ Michael L. Deschenes
Project Geologist

Rgi M. Block, Ph.D.
President/Project Manager

MLD/RMB:pd
Attachments
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Table 1. Summary of Analyses

Groundwater Samples

Ozkland National Engravers

Oakland, California

Concentrations? (mg/L)-

Sample o
1dent- Sampling - Motor Methylene .
ification Date TPH-G TPH-D  Kerosene Oil “"TOG B- . T E X Chloride TDS
4182 o
(GWS-1) 01/09/88 610 - ——— - --- <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 2.4 2.1 ———
418t¢ ) 09 /?/9 1 18 <Q.05 29 <Q.5 “—- <0.005 0.0036 0.25 0.98 <Q.0005 526
Lpab T U Fi
(Well
Water) 06/17/88 ---2 --- --- e 2.0 ~NDf ND 0.0096  --- --- -—-
LD4d 09/30/91 --- - --- - --- ( 0.002 0.0031 0.009 0.024 - 695>

a. TPH-G = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline, TPH-D = total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel, TOG = total oil and grease,
B = benzene, T = toluene, E = ethylbenzene, X = total xylenes, TDS = total dissolved solids.

oo o

ATT well designation.
Y-inch of floating product in first bailer, ¥-inch of product at completion pre-sample well purging (for monitoring well "41 $t").

I-inch of floating product in first bailer, oily substance on bailer during pre-sample well purging (for monitoring well LD4).
--- = Analysis was not performed.

ND = not detected; sampie analyses below method detection limit on laboratory report.

919297/#1/TBL.1
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ATTACHMENT C

SOIL & GROUNDWATER SAMPLE
COLLECTION & HANDLING PROTOCOL

INTRODUCTION & PURPOSE

Because reliable and representative test results must be generated from soil
and groundwater samples, it is essential to establish a sampling procedure
which assures that all samples are:

O Collected by approved and repeatable methods

O Representative of the materials(s) at the desired location and
depth

O Uncontaminated by container and sampling equipment

The following sampling protocol was designed to be a guide to the sampling
and handling procedures for soil and groundwater samples. Based on
conditions which may be encountered in the field, some modifications to this
protocol may be required to fit the needs of an individual site.

SAMPLING PROCEDURES
Groundwater Sampling

Prior to collecting groundwater samples, monitoring wells were purged by

bailing until pH, conductivity, and temperature levels stabilize. A minimum
of four well casing volumes was purged from each well. Wells were purged
and groundwater samples were obtained using a teflon bailer, or disposable
polyethelene bailer, and nylon rope. New nylon rope is used for each well.

The appropriate number of sample containers and type were used for each
sample collected, in accordance with the analytical laboratory requirements
and EPA protocol. The bottles were filled using the bailer. All sample
bottles were pre-cleaned by the supplier according to EPA protocols.

To prevent cross contamination of groundwater samples by the sampling

equipment, all reusable equipment used in sampling was washed with a
trisodium phosphate solution (TSP), triple rinsed with purified water, and

S&GSAMP.RPT C-1

AT



allowed to air dry prior to each use. A sample of the purified water was
retained for analysis as part of sample quality assurance.

Soil Sampling

After the soil sampler was driven to the desired depth and the samples were
retrieved, each end of the tube containing the soil sample retained for
laboratory analysis was sealed with teflon sheeting, covered with plastic end
caps, and sealed with PVC tape. All sample containers (tubes) were steamed
cleaned (or washed with TSP, as above) and air dried prior 1o use. The soil
sample recovered in the tube just above the sample retained for chemical
analysis was examined in the field for visual and olfactory indications of
chemical contamination and used for lithologic description.

The Unified Soil Classification System (USCS) was used to log and describe
the soil by the onsite geologist. These logs also include details of the
sampling process such as depth, apparent odors, discoloration, and any other
factors which may be required to evaluate the presence of contamination at
the site.

POST SAMPLING PROCEDURES

One field/travel blank consisting of one sample bottle filled with purified
water accompanied soil and groundwater sample containers at all times,
including during transport to and from the site. Purified water field/travel
blanks were analyzed according to the appropriate EPA Methods
corresponding to the soil/groundwater sample analyses.

Sample containers were labeled with sample number, project number, date,
and the initials of the person collecting the sample. A separate sample
collection record was maintained for each groundwater sample collected.

Soil and groundwater samples collected were analyzed by an analytical
laboratory certified by the California Department of Health Services (DHS).
Quality assurance documentation accompanied all analytical reports generated
by the laboratory.

The samples were placed in a cooler with dry ice (for soil samples) or bagged
ice (for water samples) immediately following collection, and remained in the
cooler until refrigerated at the analytical laboratory. The samples were
delivered to the laboratory direct by courier or overnight freight within 48
hours of time of collection. Appropriate chain of custody forms were used for
all samples.

S&GSAMP.RPT C2
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Sample Collection Record
Chain-of-Custody Documentation
Analytical Laboratory Data Sheets



" Aqua Terra Technologles, In.

2350 Buskirk Avenue, Ste, 120
Walnut Cresk, CA 94596 CHAIN OF SAMPLE CUST(
(original document, please ey

CHROMALI%F‘LE # 103810086

ORDE 364-;

A’l”l‘

Page  / of

Sampled By: w—__ Date Sampled: 7-20-9/

///M,W ATT Job #:__ 7/ 2227
A7

Tel. (415) 934-4884
Fax, (415) 934-0418

Signature:

9 Lab Name: _(hmoma lab
Results To Be Sent To: 5“’“’—@—- oo rman, Contact: _ (Sary Ceok
Results Needed By: .S standerd Adugnaveuud Hine. phone #: BB~ [T7RE
Fax Results ASAP 1521 Lab Job #:

. Sample Sample i
Sample Collection Pre:enfa\tion Containers AnaIySlS/EPA Method No.
Matrix 5 ¢ = é
: o8 IR
Sample L.D. Time § (eq. |5 .5 g =l o Lo \.?a d’
2am \Waton £ 8 )2 |3 S1]] |9 ;‘f 2/ K
OII) Zz OlLi{ i & a ;‘* \g \0 CO & E-At @ Remarks

4 Is. 152,15 hbdev I/ D S1114] X XIX]xdxq
LDH 366 Yider| B sl XK
[t & A

F 5

/(47

takv

iNotes:

‘w}

-Hél‘ peod TTER S Friyf‘pmhlr”'%
/—HDH ~Gos ¢ Please comment on any cenaseral gomﬁana/_s—

al

; TPH - Diesels /ﬂaaé'c@,_f MLQ‘:/ f2 - q‘ao%«/ .esc'Fra—c_eguLCg,

\-‘-‘(' \—.— ,a?_ﬂtld [ttt#—\_ AVa/ro /arbnvu: / T (=4 EH'l
Relinquished by/ i Received by: N
Company Afﬁlias;ion Date Time Company Affiliation Date Time
4 9209/ | b0 9.-30-%/ /4 ;o6
e /o9 113100 AN




. CHROMALAB! I C_ . 5DAYSTU1;!NAROUND

Analytical Laboratory (E694}

Ooctober 8, 1991 ChromaLab File No.: 1091006
AQUA TERRA TECHNOLOGIES, INC,.

Attn: Bruce Berman

RE: Three water samples for Gasoline/BTEX and TEPH analyses

Project Number: 919297

Date Sampled: Sept.30, 1991 Date Submitted: Oct. 1, 1991
Date Extracted: Oct. 4-7, 1991 Date Analyzed: Oct. 4-7,1991
RESULTS:

Ethyl Total Motor
Sample Gasoline Diesel Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes Kerosene  0il
I.D. (ua/l) (pg/1y  (wg/l) (ng/1) (ug/l) (ug/l) (ua/l) (mo /1)
41st. 18000 N.D. N.D. 5.6 250 980 29000 N.D.
LD4 ——— ——— 2.0 3.1 9.0 24 ——— ————
FB N.D. ——— N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. ———— ————
BLANK N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D,. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
SPIKE REC. 98.0% 93.0% 89.3% 88.3% 89.5% 90.8% 100.9% ————
DET. LIMIT 50 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 50 0.5
METHOD OF 5030/ 3510/ 3510/ 3510/
ANALYSIS 8015 8015 602 602 602 €02 8015 8015

ChromaLab, Inc.

Duong Eric Tam
" Chief Chemist Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Road, #1 + San Hamon, California 94583
510/831-1788 + Facsimile 510/831-8798 °
Federal ID #68-0140157



" CHROMALAB, INC.

Analytical Laboratory (EG94)

October 8, 1991
Client:
Attn:

Date Sampled:
Date Analyzed:

Bruce Berman
Sept. 30,
Oct. 05,

Project Number: 919297
Sample i.D.: 4ist.
Method of Analysis: 601

COMPOUND NAME

Agua Terra Technologies,

1981
1991

5 DAYS TURNAROUND

ChromaLab File # 10891006 A

Inc,

Date Submitted: ©Oct. D1, 1891

Detection Limit: 0.5 ug/]

——

Spike Recovery

CHLOROMETHANE
VINYL CHLORIDE

BROMOME THANE

CHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE

1, 1-DICHLOROETHENE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
1,2-DiCHLOROETHENE (TOTAL)
1, 1-D1CHLOROETHANE
CHLOROFORM
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
1,2-D1CHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE
BROMOD [ CHLOROME THANE
2-CHLOROETHYLVINYLETHER
TRANS~1,3-DICHLORQPROPENE
C1S-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE

D | BROMOCHLCOROME THANE
CHLOROBENZENE

BROMOFORM
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE

inc.

7

ChromalLab,

David Duong
Senior Chemibt

+ [0

PUDUUUUUUDUUUUUUDUUUUUUUU'U.UU'\
;
1
;

- o——

o

o —

91.8%

92.5%

96 .8%

97.2%

+

90.5%

93.7%

96. 1%

ZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZI'C

98.2%

Eric Tam
tab Director

2239 Omega Road, #1
510/831-1788

« San Ramon, California 94583
+« Facsimile 510/831-8798

Federal ID #68-0140157



REPORT NUMBER

v281-12

SEND
TO:

DATE OF REPOMY

SAMPLE
IDENT,

A & L WESTERN AGRICULTURAL LABORATORIES

1311 WOODLAND AVE #1 « MODESTG, CALIFORNIA 95351 » (209) 529-4080 - FAX {203) 529-4736

2239 Onega Road #1
San Pamon, CA 94583

10~17-M

e | Sodtum“,- :

_NO. - ‘g"

M.st

T4

63257

53258

526

695

DATE SAMPLED
DATE RECEIVED
DATE COMPLETED 10-11-91
SUBMITTED BY

WATER ANALYS!S REPOHT

10-08-91
106-03-91

DAYID DuUOna

Comenants' - T '
L“:;:_;;. e.\\ \é\ i \ ‘L-)u__) /‘ T~

far(‘gb (__,py ryLL ‘tou_é;f 'V\/
[N ya e (ﬂﬂbk "'{

'Y [’zrbjf(la/aﬂ ’/,z;,c_)r 7‘//[(55

Thisrepeortapplies urlyhoihesamplois}lested Samplesere
wianed & madmum of thirly days atier testing.

A &L AGRICULTURIAL unoﬁyomss INC.

By Pﬂwgﬁ%@




BMPL'OLLECTIOH RECORD = !&ONIT‘ WELL

Date: 9 -36 -9} Sample I.D.: Lpel Job No.: 7/97917
Site Location: MNarisayp Natiouag EN(‘)QAU\N(‘}

No. of Containers :_ & / (check one): - Well Samples;

Duplicates from well : Travel Blanks;

Field Blanks; other (explain)/

W.L.(1/100'): 7.77  Time :_ 1740 B.O.W.(1/2'): (0.5’

Method: + Electric Well Sounder; __ Other/

Con./pH meter calibrated: @/ N Well Loc. Map: @/ N

Calculated Purge Volume (4 casing volumes):, {] gallons

Purging Method: (A)isposable Bailer:; Teflon Bailer;
other/

Time St Purging (24 _bry: /(24 , Product: @D/ N

Sheen: / N , oOdor: / N , Vapor: ppm / R%LEL

Turbidity: A , Color: O{L'y Bloua

Time St Purging (24 hr):_ /2.5C0 , Product: @/ N

Sheen: / N , Odor: / N , Vapor: ppm / %LEL

Turbidity: s , Color: Oy oy

Tenp, pH Cond.  Ruxge Vol. Time

First : zz:e 6.3 0o e f /247
second: l°C LSO 016 45 & R
Final : _Z20C (-857 o770 o L] 12 St
Sample Collection Time (24 hr}:___/3.60

Notes:_{2" Reoduer Tear Baner. Bawees, Yeky 9oy

ATl B G C’C”J"Pd,e—"rc‘i)

Collected By (signature): /7/7%/?41%/

AT



saupL{FoLLECTION RECORD - MONTTf) WELL A T T
1

pate: 4 -30 -9l sample I.D.: o Tkl Job No.:F/7277

Site Location: OA&L_AﬁqD NRT;CUM_ Edéngqu-Q
No. of Containers : /O /{check one): t/Well Samples;

Duplicates from well : Travel Blanks;

Field Blanks; other (explain)/

V4
W.L.(1/100%):_7.48 Time : //-4(  B.0.W.(1/2'): (75
Method: ﬁElectﬁric Well Sounder: Other/

Con./pH meter calibrated:@/ N Well Loc. Map: @/ N

Calculated Purge Volume (4 casing volumes): 7 gallons
Purging Method: " Disposable Bailer; Teflon Bailer:

Otherxr/ -

Time St Purging (24 hr):_//.</ . Product: @0)/ N
Sheen: / N , oOdor: / N , Vapor: ppm / %LEL

Tarbidity: AL , color:_Ctene vy Boouns

Time Stop Purging (2¢ hx}: (2268 , Product{¥/ N
Sheen: / N, GCder:(¥ N , Vapor: ppm / %LEL

Turbidity: LIGHT , Color: Mceey Oy Becsmy
Temp. pH Cond.  Purge Vol. Time

First : 200C G./3 @#ﬁ Z 55

second: _Z0°C 6% GR4O ps __# 11:59

Final : _20°¢ 443 Q&L‘;’u:; g 12.08

Sample Collection Time (24 hr):__/Z./<

Notes: et Biez ffo” mepoer - /2:00 Swoppen Pkt

LT Tl ETHAEGE (5 Gn. 2.0 Zeomlr Pobir
AFtal. 7 GAr. shtiee YR" RORcT [eonTislG rrs BAlLsR.

Collected By (signature): //




Banpm.or.m:cnon RECORD - uom'r.mu. A T T

Date: 9 -20 - 9) sample I.D.:_FER Job No.: 2292??
site Location: Qaziamn NaTigsaw L:N&Mumq

No. of Containers :__. 5 / (check one): Well Samples:;

Duplicates from well : Travel Blanks;

+~Field Blanks; Other (explain)/

W.L.(1/100'): Tire : B.O.W.(1/2')

Method: Electric Well Sounder; Other/

Con./pH meter calibrated: ¥ / N Well Loc. Map: Y / N

Calculated Purge Volume (4 casing volumes): gallons

Purging Method: Disposakle Bailer:; Teflon Bailer;
OCther/ -

Time Start Purging (24 hr): ’ Product: ¥ / N

Sheen: Y / N, Odor: Y / N , Vapor: rpm / $LEL
Turbidity: , Color:

Time Stop Purging (24 hr): ' Product: ¥ / N

Sheen: Y / N, Odor: Y / N , Vapor: ppm / 3LEL
Turbidity: , Color:

Temp. pH Cond. Purge Vol.  Time

First :

Second:

Final :

Sample Collection Time (24 hr): //Jﬁ¢7

Notes:_-THum) Fgom R Clepeed Dispesamic  BOLER.

Collected By (signature): C?/V A%4é%;/
/A
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Limitations and Uncertainties



LIMITATIONS AND UNCERTAINTY

This report was prepared in general accordance with the accepted standard of
practice which exists in northern California at the time the investigation was
performed and within the scope of services outlined in our proposal. It
should be recognized that the definition and evaluation of surface and
subsurface environmental conditions is a difficult and inexact science.
Judgements leading to conclusions and recommendations are generally made
with an incomplete knowledge of the conditions present. It is possible that
variations in the soil and/or groundwater conditions could exist beyond the
points explored for this investigation. Also changes in groundwater conditions
could occur sometime in the future due to variations in tides, rainfall,
temperature, local or regional water use or other factors. If the client wishes
to reduce the uncertainty beyond the level associated with this study, ATT
should be notified for additional consultation.

The discussion and recommendations presented in this report are based on: 1)
monitoring well installed by a third party, 2) the observations of field
personnel, 3) the results of laboratory analysis performed by a California
Department of Health Services accredited laboratory, and 4) interpretations
of current federal, state, and local regulations and/or ordinances.

Chemical analytical data included in this report have been obtained from
state certified laboratories, The analytical methods employed by the
laboratories were in accordance with procedures suggested by the U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency and the State of California. ATT is not
responsible for laboratory errors in procedures or reporting.

ATT has conducted this investigation in a manner consistent with the level of
care and skill ordinarily exercised by members of the environmental
consulting profession currently practicing under similar conditions in northern
California. ATT has prepared this report for the client’s (and assigned
parties) exclusive use for this particular project. No other warranties,
expressed or implied, as to the professional advice provided are made.

A&B/DK/LIMIT.IV

AT



